Impairment of financial assets based on expected credit
loss model where application of Indian GAAP did not
require estimation.

The estimates used by the Company to present these
amounts in accordance with Ind AS reflect conditions at
April 1, 2016 (i.e. the date of transition to Ind-AS) and as
of March 31, 2017.

Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified/regrouped
wherever necessary to conform with financial statements
prepared under Ind AS.

Effect of the Transition to Ind AS

Reconciliations of the Company’s balance sheets
prepared under Indian GAAP and Ind AS as of April 1,
2016 and March 31, 2017 are also presented in Note 3.1.
Reconciliations of the Company’s income statements for
the year ended March 31, 2017 prepared in accordance
with Indian GAAP and Ind AS in Note 3.2.

Annual Report
2017-2018 29

3.1	 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the balance sheet as at March 31, 2017 and April 1, 2016	 (Amount in `)

 As at March 31, 2017  As at April 1, 2016

Particulars Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

As per Ind
AS balance

sheet

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

As per Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equip-
ment

 41,957,203  -   41,957,203  54,313,995  -   54,313,995

Intangible assets  94,850,727  -   94,850,727  102,142,326  -   102,142,326

Capital work-in-progress  3,312,500  -   3,312,500  8,975,444  -   8,975,444

Other non-current assets  -   -   -   78,842  -   78,842

TOTAL NON-CURRENT
ASSETS

 140,120,430  -   140,120,430  165,510,607  -   165,510,607

Current assets

Inventories  19,536,780  -   19,536,780  19,821,345  -   19,821,345

Financial assets

Trade receivables  44,597,153  -   44,597,153  42,628,801  206,835  42,835,636

Cash and cash equiva-
lents

 7,435,001  (5,079,570)  2,355,431  8,489,758  (4,796,010)  3,693,748

Other financial assets  9,478,605  448,046  9,926,651  1,123,168  620,189  1,743,357

Other current assets  32,032,262  4,496,524  36,528,786  27,710,171  4,040,821  31,750,992

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 113,079,801  (135,000) 112,944,801  99,773,243  71,835  99,845,078

TOTAL ASSETS 253,200,231  (135,000) 253,065,231 265,283,850  71,835 265,355,685

 As at March 31, 2017  As at April 1, 2016

Particulars Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

As per Ind
AS balance

sheet

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

As per Ind
AS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity share capital  290,141,000  -   290,141,000  290,141,000  -   290,141,000

Other equity (257,762,388)  (135,000) (257,897,388) (263,907,018)  71,835 (263,835,183)

Share Application Money
Pending Allotment

 99,295,850  -   99,295,850  66,275,000  -   66,275,000

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

Other financial liabilties  72,499,600  -   72,499,600  81,571,303  -   81,571,303

Provisions  649,933  -   649,933  651,576  -   651,576

Deferred tax liabilities (net)  11,425,488  -   11,425,488  7,200,275  -   7,200,275

TOTAL NON-CURRENT
LIABILITIES

216,249,483  (135,000) 216,114,483 181,932,136  71,835 182,003,971

Annual Report
2017-201830

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

Trade payables  21,137,481  -   21,137,481  36,619,566  -   36,619,566

Other current liabilities  15,813,267  -   15,813,267  46,732,148  -   46,732,148

TOTAL CURRENT LIABIL-
ITIES

 36,950,748  -   36,950,748  83,351,714  -   83,351,715

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIA-
BILITIES

253,200,231  (135,000) 253,065,230 265,283,850  71,835 265,355,686

	 Statement of Profit and Loss

3.2	 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the statement of profit and loss for the year ended March 31, 2017

 As at March 31, 2017

Particulars Previous GAAP Effect of transition
to Ind AS

As per Ind AS
balance sheet

Sales  100,748,535  -   100,748,535

Other operating revenue

Revenue from operations  100,748,535  -   100,748,535

Other income  580,457  -   580,457

Total Income  101,328,992  101,328,992

Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-
progress and traded goods

 284,565  -   284,565

Employee benefits expense  16,666,083  (55,588)  16,610,495

Finance costs  4,427,433  -   4,427,433

Depreciation and amortisation expense  20,752,153  -   20,752,153

Other expenses  57,338,443  206,835  57,545,278

Total Expenses  99,468,677  151,247  99,619,924

Profit before exceptional items and tax  1,860,315  (151,247)  1,709,068

Exceptional items  -   -   -

Profit before tax  1,860,315  (151,247)  1,709,068

Tax expense

Deferred tax  4,225,212  -   4,225,212

Total tax expense  4,225,212  -   4,225,212

Profit for the year (A)  (2,364,897)  (151,247)  (2,516,144)

Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit
or loss Acturial gains/losses of defined benefit plans

 -   (55,588)  (55,588)

Other comprehensive income for the year (net of tax)
(B)

 -   (55,588)  (55,588)

Total comprehensive income for the year (A+B)  (2,364,897)  (206,835)  (2,571,732)

Annual Report
2017-2018 31

3.3	 Adjustments to Statement of Cash flows

There were no material differences between the Statement of Cash Flows presented under Ind AS and the Previous GAAP.

Notes to the reconciliation

1.	 Fair valuation of investments in mutual funds: Under the Ind AS, the Investments in mutual funds have been accounted
at fair value through Statement of Profit and Loss instead of accounting at lower of cost and fair value under IGAAP.

2.	 Actuarial gain/loss on defined benefit plans: The Remeasurement cost arising primarily due to change in actuarial
assumptions has been recognized in Other Comprehensive Income (OCI) under Ind AS instead of Statement of Profit and